



\$~48

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CS(COMM) 1113/2025**

ALLCARGO LOGISTICS LIMITEDPlaintiff
Through: Appearance not given.

versus

**VRS ALL CARGO PACKERS AND MOVERS PRIVATE LIMITED
& ANR.**Defendants
Through: Mr. Harish Pandey and Mr. Anshuman
Tiwari, Advocates for D-1.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE TUSHAR RAO GEDELA

ORDER

% **19.02.2026**

I.A. 4759/2026 (Under Order XXXIX Rule 2A read with Section 151 CPC)

1. This is an application on behalf of the plaintiff under Order XXXIX Rule 2A read with Section 151 of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908 along with Section 12 of the Contempt of Courts Act, 1971 for wilful disobedience of the *ex parte ad interim* injunction order dated 01.12.2025 by the defendants.
2. Issue notice.
3. Notice has been accepted by Mr. Anshuman Tiwari, learned counsel appearing on behalf of the defendants who seeks and is granted time of four weeks to file reply.
4. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within two weeks thereafter.
5. List on 27.04.2026 before Court.
6. Date already fixed i.e. 17.03.2026 stands cancelled.

TUSHAR RAO GEDELA, J

FEBRUARY 19, 2026/anj