



\$~11

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 1113/2025**

ALLCARGO LOGISTICS LIMITED

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Himanshu Deora, Mr.
Harshit Raj, Mr. Sanat
Saswadhkar & Mr. Deepak
Dhyani, Advs. (through VC)
(M- 7053736032)

versus

**VRS ALL CARGO PACKERS AND MOVERS PRIVATE
LIMITED & ANR.**

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. Harish Pandey, Mr.
Anshuman Tiwari & Ms.
Aishwarya Rai, Advs. for
D-1.
Mr. Nikhil Gupta & Mr.
Shivam Tiwari, Advs. for
D-2.

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL), SUDHIR KUMAR
SIROHI (DHJS)**

ORDER
27.03.2026

%

Written statement filed by defendant no. 1 is under objection, objections be removed as per law, thereafter replication be filed in accordance with law.

Ld. counsel for the defendant no. 2 submits that the defendant no. 2 is a performa party and has already complied with the order of the Hon'ble Court dated 01.12.2025.

The defendant no. 2 was served on 24.11.2025 (*Refer: order dated 10.12.2025*) but no written statement has been filed by defendant no. 2, therefore the right of defendant no. 2 to file the written statement stands closed.



The parties are also directed to file the photocopies of their documents, if not already filed and the joint schedule of the documents.

Parties are also directed to inspect and flag their documents before the date of admission/denial.

List the matter for admission-denial and marking of exhibits on **21.08.2026**.

IA No. 25891/2025 (u/O 39 Rule 1 & 2 r/w Section 151 CPC)

As per official noting, none of the defendant has filed any reply but ld. counsel for the defendant no. 1 submits that he has filed reply alongwith written statement and was filed with the delay. **The defendant no. 1 is directed to take steps to bring his reply on record as per law.**

IA No. 4759/2026 (u/O XXXIX Rule 2A r/w Section 151 CPC)

Reply not filed by the defendants and the prescribed time period to file the reply has already expired.

**SUDHIR KUMAR SIROHI (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

MARCH 27, 2026/jr

Click here to check corrigendum, if any