



\$~17

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CS(COMM) 1113/2025**
ALLCARGO LOGISTICS LIMITED

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Himanshu Deora, Mr.
Harshit Raj, Mr. Deepak
Dhyani, Mr. Sanat & Ms.
Shambhavi Bhardwaj, Advs.
(M- 7053963032)

versus

**VRS ALL CARGO PACKERS AND MOVERS PRIVATE
LIMITED & ANR.**

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. Harish Pandey & Mr.
Anshuman Tiwari, Advs. for
D-1.
Mr. Yogesh Singh, Adv. for
D-2.

CORAM:
**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL), SUDHIR KUMAR
SIROHI (DHJS)**

ORDER
30.04.2026

%

List the matter for the purpose fixed on the date already fixed
i.e. **21.08.2026**.

**IA No. 12229/2026 (By defendant no. 2 u/S 5 of the Limitation
Act r/w Section 151 CPC (as amended by CCA) seeking
condonation of delay of delay in filing reply to IA No.
4759/2026)**

Issue notice. Accepted.

Ld. counsel for the plaintiff submitted that the application
may be allowed, subject to the costs. In view of the submissions
made in the IA, the delay in filing the reply to IA No. 4759/2026 is

condoned.



The defendant no. 2 is directed to take steps to bring reply to IA No. 4759/2026 on record and registry is also requested to do the needful.

Rejoinder, if any be filed in terms of the order of the Hon'ble Court dated 19.02.2026.

**SUDHIR KUMAR SIROHI (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

APRIL 30, 2026/jr

Click here to check corrigendum, if any